
FILED 8/1/2018 

.. . . 
lnteserra 

DOCUMENT NO. 05003-2018 
FPSC- COMMISSION CLERK 151 Southhalllane, Ste 450 

Maitland. FL 32751 

CO~ uL liNG GROUP 

'Mr. Cayce Hinton, Director, Regulatory Analysis 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-0850 

RE: Neutral Tandem-Florida, LLC 
Florida Price list No. 3 -Access Tariff Revision 

Dear Mr. Hinton: 

P.O. Drawer 200 
'Mnter Park, FL 3279~0200 

www.inteserra.com 

July 31, 2018 
Via Overnight Delivery 

Enclosed for filing please find the original and one (1) copy of the above referenced tariff filing 
submitted on behalf of Neutral Tandem-Florida, LLC. This filing revises terminating switched access rates 
to implement the seventh phase of intercarrier compensation transition in compliance with the 
requirements of the Federa l Communications Commission Report and Order in WC Docket No. 10-90, et. 
a/., FCC No. 11-161. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of August 2, 2018. 

The following tariff pages are included with this filing: 

Updates check sheet 6th Revised Page 1 
6th Revised Page 80 Updates Tandem Switching terminating Affil PCL rates to reference interstate 

tariff 

Please acknowledge receipt of this f iling by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and 
returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose. 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or 
via email to croesel@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Carey Roesel 
Consultant 

cc: Mark Rubin - Neutral Tandem 
tms: Fla1801 

Enclosures 
CR/gs 

coM _ 
AFD -

APA -
E.CO ­
ENG_ 
GCL_ 

d@~ 
eLK_ 

( ) 
0 

n:J.:: 
13: 
rrl -
:::0(/) 
::::;:(1) 

HOI _:!0 ;:~u .:''J 

BS :GI w·~ 1- ~f1'1 8 ~ 

0 
z 

r-.l :n = 
= m ....... C) 
.") m 
I < 

fTI y > 
::::!': 11 
- '"'D .. (/) 
0 0 N 



Neutral Tandem-Florida, LLC Florida Price List No. 3 
Sixth Revised Page I 

Cancels Fifth Revised Page I 

CHECK SHEET 

The pages listed below of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Revised pages contain all 
changes from the original price list that are in effect as of the date indicated. 

PAGE REVISION 
Title Original 

I Sixth * 
2 Original 
3 Original 

3.1 Original 
4 First 
5 First 
6 First 
7 First 
8 First 
9 First 
10 First 
II First 
12 First 
13 First 
14 Original 
15 First 
16 Original 
17 Original 
18 Original 
19 First 
20 First 
21 First 
22 Original 
23 First 
24 Original 
25 Original 
26 First 
27 Original 
28 First 
29 Original 
30 Original 

Issued: August I, 2018 

PAGE REVISION PAGE 
31 First 
32 First 
33 First 
34 First 
35 First 
36 First 
37 First 
38 Original 
39 Original 
40 First 
41 Original 
42 Original 
43 Original 
44 Original 
45 Original 
46 First 
47 Original 
48 Original 
49 Original 
50 Original 
51 First 
52 Original 
53 First 
54 First 

54.1 Original 
55 Second 
56 Original 
57 Original 
58 Original 
59 Original 
60 Original 
61 Original 

Richard L. Monto, General Counsel 
550 W. Adams Street, Sujte 900 

Chicago, Illinois 60661 

62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Sixth * 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Effective: August 2, 20 18 

FLa1801 



Neutral Tandem-Florida, LLC 

SECTION 4: RATES AND CHARGES 

4.2 Access Service Charges (Cont'd) 

4.2.3 Direct-Trunked Transport- Per Mile 

Direct-Trunked Transport- Per Mile (DS3) 
AT&T areas 
Century Link (fka Embarq) areas 
Frontier (fkaYerizon) areas 
Other ILEC areas 

Direct-Trunked Transport- Per Mile (DS I) 
AT&T areas 
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas 
Frontier (fkaYerizon) areas 
Other ILEC areas 

4.2.4 Dedicated Multiplexing 

AT&T areas- initial 
-- subsequent 

CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas 
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas 
Other ILEC areas- initial 

-- subsequent 

4.2.5 Dedicated Trunk Port, per DS I 

AT&T areas 
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas 

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility 
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas 
Other ILEC areas 

4.2.6 Dedicated Tandem Trunk Port, per DS I 
AT&T areas 
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas 
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas 
Other ILEC areas 

4.2.7 Tandem Switching, per minute of use 

Originating 
AT&T areas $0.0005000 
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas $0.0008800 
Frontier (fkaYerizon) areas $0.0007500 
Other ILEC areas $0.0005000 

Florida Price List No. 3 
Sixth Revised Page 80 

Cancels Fifth Revised Page 80 

NRC 
Note I 
Note I 
Note I 
Note I 
Note 1 
Note I 

Originating 
$139.98 

Note 1 
Note 1 

$300.00 
$139.98 

$139.98 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$139.98 

Terminating 
Standard 

$0.0005000 
$0.0008800 
$0.0007500 
$0.0005000 

Monthly 

Note 1 
Note 1 
Note I 
Note I 

Monthly 

Note I 
Note 1 
Note I 
Note I 

Monthly 
Note I 
Note I 
Note I 
Note I 
Note I 
Note I 

Terminating 
Note I 
Note I 
Note I 
Note 1 
Note 1 

$139.98 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$139.98 

Terminating 
Affi1 PCL 
Note I (R) 

Note I 
Note I 

Note I (R) 
Note I: See the Company's Access Services Tariff FCC 
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=326. 

No. 2 at the following link 

Issued: August I, 2018 
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel 

550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900 
Chicago, Illinois 60661 

Effective: August 2, 2018 

FLa1801 




