

FILED 8/1/2018 DOCUMENT NO. 05003-2018 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 www.inteserra.com

July 31, 2018 Via Overnight Delivery

Mr. Cayce Hinton, Director, Regulatory Analysis Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE:

Neutral Tandem-Florida, LLC

Florida Price List No. 3 - Access Tariff Revision

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and one (1) copy of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Neutral Tandem-Florida, LLC. This filing revises terminating switched access rates to implement the seventh phase of intercarrier compensation transition in compliance with the requirements of the Federal Communications Commission Report and Order in WC Docket No. 10-90, et. al., FCC No. 11-161. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of August 2, 2018.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

6th Revised Page 1

Updates check sheet

6th Revised Page 80

Updates Tandem Switching terminating Affil PCL rates to reference interstate

tariff

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel Consultant

cc:

Mark Rubin - Neutral Tandem

tms:

FLa1801

Enclosures CR/gs COM ____

AFD ___

APA

ECO __

ENG __

GCL __

CLK _

OFFICE OF IDM

18 PUG - 1 PH 10: 28

CHECK SHEET

The pages listed below of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Revised pages contain all changes from the original price list that are in effect as of the date indicated.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	
Title	Original		31	First	62	Original	
1	Sixth	*	32	First	63	Original	
2 3	Original		33	First	64	Original	
3	Original		34	First	65	Original	
3.1	Original		35	First	66	Original	
4	First		36	First	67	Original	
5	First		37	First	68	Original	
6	First		38	Original	69	Original	
7	First		39	Original	70	Original	
8	First		40	First	71	Original	
9	First		41	Original	72	Original	
10	First		42	Original	73	Original	
11	First		43	Original	74	Original	
12	First		44	Original	75	Original	
13	First		45	Original	76	Original	
14	Original		46	First	77	Original	
15	First		47	Original	78	Fourth	
16	Original		48	Original	79	Fourth	
17	Original		49	Original	80	Sixth	*
18	Original		50	Original	81	Fourth	
19	First		51	First	82	Fourth	
20	First		52	Original	83	Original	
21	First		53	First	84	Original	
22	Original		54	First	85	Original	
23	First		54.1	Original	86	Original	
24	Original		55	Second	87	Original	
25	Original		56	Original	88	Original	
26	First		57	Original	89	Original	
27	Original		58	Original	90	Original	
28	First		59	Original		20 0	
29	Original		60	Original			
30	Original		61	Original			

Issued: August 1, 2018 Effective: August 2, 2018

A00

SECTION 4: RATES AND CHARGES

4.2	Access	Service	Charges	(Cont'd)
7.4	ACCCSS	SCIVICE	Charges	(Com a)

1 2 2	Discout T		D A C'I
4 / 3	Direct-Trunked	I ranchort -	Per Mile

Direct-Trunked Transport – Per Mile (DS3)	Monthly
AT&T areas	Note 1
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	Note 1
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas	Note 1
Other ILEC areas	Note 1

Direct-Trunked Transport – Per Mile (DS1)	Monthly
AT&T areas	Note 1
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	Note 1
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas	Note 1
Other ILEC areas	Note 1

4.2.4 Dedicated Multiplexing

	NRC	Monthly
AT&T areas – initial	Note 1	Note 1
subsequent	Note 1	Note 1
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	Note 1	Note 1
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas	Note 1	Note 1
Other ILEC areas - initial	Note 1	Note 1
subsequent	Note 1	Note 1

4.2.5 Dedicated Trunk Port, per DS1

	Originating	Terminating
AT&T areas	\$139.98	Note 1
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	Note 1	Note 1
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility	Note 1	Note 1
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas	\$300.00	Note 1
Other ILEC areas	\$139.98	Note 1

4.2.6 Dedicated Tandem Trunk Port, per DS1

dicated randem frunk rort, per DS1		
AT&T areas	\$139.98	\$139.98
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	\$0.00	\$0.00
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other ILEC areas	\$139.98	\$139.98

4.2.7 Tandem Switching, per minute of use

		remmating	reminating	
	Originating	Standard	Affil PCL	
AT&T areas	\$0.0005000	\$0.0005000	Note 1 (R)	
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	\$0.0008800	\$0.0008800	Note 1	
Frontier (fkaVerizon) areas	\$0.0007500	\$0.0007500	Note 1	
Other ILEC areas	\$0.0005000	\$0.0005000	Note 1 (R)	

Note 1: See the Company's Access Services Tariff FCC No. 2 at the following link https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=326.

Issued: August 1, 2018 Effective: August 2, 2018